PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
		Name	Execution Date
DR. N. Sharon Conley 12/17/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	Avancen MOD Corporation		
Street Address:	1156 Bowman Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Mt. Pleasant		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29464		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2			
Property Type		Number	
l libbolty l	,po	Number	
Application Number:		125299	
	11		
Application Number:	11 29	125299	
Application Number: Application Number:	11 29 E DATA	125299 303209	\$80 00 11125299
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	11 29 E DATA (407)926-7	125299 303209	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	11 29 E DATA (407)926-7	125299 303209 720 ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (407)926-7 be sent via US Ma 407 926 77 jdeangelis@	125299 303209 720 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 710 @iplawfl.com	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(407)926-7 be sent via US Ma 407 926 77 jdeangelis@ : John L. De	125299 303209 720 <i>all when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 710 @iplawfl.com Angelis	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	11 29 DATA (407)926-7 <i>be sent via US Ma</i> 407 926 77 jdeangelis(: John L. De 390 North (125299 303209 720 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '10 @iplawfl.com Angelis Orange Avenue	
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (407)926-7 be sent via US Ma 407 926 77 jdeangelis@ : John L. De 390 North 0 Suite 2500	125299 303209 720 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 710 @iplawfl.com Angelis Orange Avenue	
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (407)926-7 be sent via US Ma 407 926 77 jdeangelis@ : John L. De 390 North 0 Suite 2500	125299 303209 720 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '10 @iplawfl.com Angelis Orange Avenue	
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	11 29 E DATA (407)926-7 be sent via US Ma 407 926 77 jdeangelis@ : John L. De 390 North @ Suite 2500 Orlando, Fl	125299 303209 720 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 710 @iplawfl.com Angelis Orange Avenue	
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	11 29 29 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	125299 303209 720 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> '10 @iplawfl.com Angelis Drange Avenue LORIDA 32801	

PATENT REEL: 023934 FRAME: 0439

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

AVANCEN, LLC having previously been granted an assignment for each of the below-listed patent applications from the respective inventors, which assignments have been recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth below, for good and valuable consideration, I, N. Sharon Conley, as President of and on behalf of AVANCEN, LLC, a limited liability Florida corporation organized and existing under the laws of Florida, having its principal place of business at 19 Moss Point Drive, Ormond Beach, FL 32174 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Avancen MOD Corporation having a place of business at 1156 Bowman Road, Suite 200, Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464 (hereinafter referred to as Assignce) its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the United States Letters Patent applications:

Title: Patient Controlled Timed Medication Dispenser Filed: April 26, 2006 Application Number: 11/412,227 Inventors: Conley, Boydston, Grillo, Keefe and Mayfield Assignment to AVANCEN LLC recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on reel 021950 and frame 0909; recorded on December 10, 2008.

Title: Tray Insert for Medication on Demand Device Filed: September 20, 2007 Application number: 11/858,502 Inventors: Conley, Boydston, Dercole, Grillo and Reynolds Assignment to AVANCEN LLC recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on reel 021854 and frame 0719; recorded on November 18, 2008.

Assignor agrees that, at the request of the Assignee and, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, Assignor will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; execute all original, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any of said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions, the history thereof and any alleged infringement thereof; and generally do everything possible that Assignce shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on inventions in the Assignee;

Assignor authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue U.S. Letters Patents based on said inventions to and in the name of the Assignee;

PATENT REEL: 023934 FRAME: 0440 -

p.2

Assignor covenants with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

N Maron Conley MD Signature of N. Sharon Conley MD

STATE OF FLORIDA Soul

COUNTY OF holes

Date: $\frac{12/17/09}{12/17/09}$

This 17th day of <u>Allenber</u>, 2009 before me personally came the above-named N. Sharon personally known or producing satisfactory evidence comprising Conley, to me , as the individual who executed the foregoing wers fleense. assignment, who acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

SS.

Seat

2